securities and includes the shares issuable pursuant to options that are exercisable within 60 days of December 31,
2006. Shares issuable pursuant to options are deemed outstanding for computing the percentage of the person holding
such options but are not outstanding for computing the percentage of any other person. The percentage of beneficial
ownership for the following table is based on 97,500,000 ordinary shares outstanding as of December 31, 2006 and
assumes no exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment option. To our knowledge, except as indicated in the footnotes
to this table and pursuant to applicable community property laws, our major shareholders do not have different voting
rights and the persons named in the table have sole voting and investment power with respect to all ordinary shares
held by them. The address of each director and officer listed below is c/o Cellcom Israel Ltd., 10 Hagavish Street,
Netanya, Israel 42140.

Shares Beneficially Shares Beneficially

Owned Before the Shares Offered in
the Owned After the

Offering Offering Offering

Name of Beneficial Owner Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

5% Shareholders and Selling
Shareholders
Discount Investment Corporation
Ltd.(1) 81,900,000 84.0% 18,000,000 18.5% 63,900,000 65.5%
Goldman Sachs International 4,875,000 5.0% 975,000 1.0% 3,900,000 4.0%
Leumi & Co. Investment House
Ltd. 4,875,000 5.0% � � � �
Directors and Officers
Ami Erel(2) � � � � � �
Nochi Dankner(3) 81,900,000 84.0% 18,000,000 65.5% 63,900,000 65.5%
Isaac Manor(4) � � � � � �
Shay Livnat(5) � � � � � �
Raanan Cohen(6) � � � � � �
Oren Lieder(7) � � � � � �
Avraham Bigger � � � � � �
Rafi Bisker(8) � � � � � �
Shlomo Waxe � � � � � �
Amos Shapira � � � � � �
Tal Raz � � � � � �

Edgar Filing: Cellcom Israel Ltd. - Form F-1

Table of Contents 151

Eliezer (Lipa) Ogman � � � � � �
Isaiah Rozenberg � � � � � �
Itamar Bartov � � � � � �
Refael Poran � � � � � �
Meir Barav � � � � � �
Ronit Ben-Basat � � � � � �
Amos Maor � � � � � �
Adi Cohen � � � � � �
Liat Menahemi-Stadler � � � � � �
Gil Ben-Itzhak � � � � � �
Directors and officers as a group